Arch Virol (2007) 152: 137–149
DOI 10.1007/s00705-006-0810-3
Printed in The Netherlands
Reverse transcriptase-polymerase chain reaction
for the detection of equine rhinitis B viruses and cell
culture isolation of the virus
W. D. Black, C. A. Hartley, N. P. Ficorilli, and M. J. Studdert
Centre for Equine Virology, School of Veterinary Science,

RT-PCR for equine rhinitis B viruses and isolation of ERBV 139
Table 1. Equine rhinitis viruses used in the validation of an RT-PCR for detection of all erboviruses
No. Serotype Designation Passage Isolation Origin Reference
no. year
1 ERBV1 1436/71 pp11a 1971 Berne, Switzerland [26]
2 201/71 13 1971 Berne, Switzerland [26]
3 208/71 9 1971 Berne, Switzerland [26]
4 917/71 10 1971 Berne, Switzerland [26]
5 955/71 6 1971 Berne, Switzerland [26]
6 1014/71 11 1971 Berne, Switzerland [26]
7 11/74 5 1974 Berne, Switzerland [26]
8 293/74 8 1974 Berne, Switzerland [26]
9 322/74 7 1974 Berne, Switzerland [26]
10 328/74 4 1974 Berne, Switzerland [26]
11 513/74 4 1974 Berne, Switzerland [26]
12 263/75 4 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
13 271/75 3 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
14 622/75 3 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
15 367/75 5 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
16 379/75 5 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
17 426/75 4 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
18 KP/92 NAb 1992 New York, USA D. F. Holmes,
unpublished
19 NAV II 9 1988 Kentucky, USA W. H. McCollum
and P. J. Timoney,
unpublished
20 CW/88 7 1988 New Hampshire, USA W. H. McCollum
and P. J. Timoney,
unpublished
21 57-14 9 1989 Kentucky, USA W. H. McCollum
and P. J. Timoney,
unpublished
22 58-13 9 1989 Kentucky, USA W. H. McCollum
and P. J. Timoney,
unpublished
23 83-11 9 1989 Kentucky, USA W. H. McCollum
and P. J. Timoney,
unpublished
24 9051-7 9 1989 Kentucky, USA W. H. McCollum
and P. J. Timoney,
unpublished
25 ERBV2 313/75 8 1975 Berne, Switzerland [26]
c1 ERAV 393/76 pp22 1976 South Australia [28]
c2 967/90 pp11 1990 South Australia M. J. Studdert
and N. P. Ficorilli,
unpublished
app passage post plaque purification
bNA not available
140 W. D. Black et al.
(Promega), and 1 µL of cDNA template. The primers were designed based on the published
sequences of the prototype viruses ERBV1.1436/71 [31] and ERBV2.313/75 [12]. Primers